

Case No. A166521

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

KATHERINE KEELER-HODGETTS,
Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

BRANDON TSUKROFF,
Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court for Alameda County
Hon. Stephen Pulido, Judge, Case No. HF21102556

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE BRIEF OF
FAMILY VIOLENCE APPELLATE PROJECT, *ET AL.*, AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND
PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

ORRICK HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
*Lauren Erker, SBN 291019
631 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2-C
Santa Monica, CA 90401
(310) 424-3916
lerker@orrick.com

FAMILY VIOLENCE
APPELLATE PROJECT
Jodi Lewis, SBN 339211
Jennafer D. Wagner, SBN
191453
449 15th Street, Suite 104
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 858-7358
info@fvaplaw.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Family Violence Appellate Project, *et. al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	12
INTRODUCTION	16
DISCUSSION.....	17
I. The Trial Court Relied on Two Misconceptions About Sexual Abuse Victims in Disbelieving Ms. Keeler-Hodgetts' Testimony of Sexual Abuse	17
II. Sexual Abuse Victims Delay Reporting Abuse to Third Parties for Numerous Reasons	20
A. Sexual abuse victims delay reporting abuse because of fear of retaliation, the legal system, and re-traumatization	22
B. Sexual abuse victims delay reporting because of feelings of guilt and shame.....	24
C. Privacy concerns also cause delays in reporting sexual abuse	24
III. It Is Common for Intimate Partner Sexual Abuse Victims to Agree to Shared Custody Arrangements with the Person Who Abused Them	25
A. Sexual abuse victims agree to shared custody arrangements because of fear	26
B. Sexual abuse victims agree to shared custody arrangements because of pragmatic concerns and family ideology	28
IV. The Trial Court's Preconceived Beliefs Caused It to Improperly Discount Ms. Keeler-Hodgetts' Testimony of Sexual Abuse.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
PROOF OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re I.B.</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 133	31
<i>Jennifer K. v. Shane K.</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 558	21
<i>K.L. v. R.H.</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 965	31
<i>In re Ma.V.</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 11	31
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 746	20, 21
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1301	21
<i>People v. Riggs</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 248	20
<i>Vinson v. Kinsey</i> (2023) 93 Cal.App.5th 1166	16, 30, 31
Statutes	
Domestic Violence Prevention Act, Fam. Code § 6200 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Domestic Violence Prevention Act, Fam. Code § 6203	18, 19
Domestic Violence Prevention Act, Fam. Code § 6211	19

Other Authorities

- Alltucker, *A child dies every 6 days amid custody fights, family court lapses. Advocates want change.*, USA Today (July 17, 2023)
<<https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2023/07/17/child-deaths-during-custody-battles/70383774007/>> 26
- Arean & Mederos, *Fathering After Violence: Working with Abusive Fathers in Supervised Visitation* (2008) 1
<http://www.futureswithoutviolence.org/userfiles/file/Children_and_Families/fathering_after_violence.pdf> 29
- Belknap, *Rape: Too Hard to Report and Too Easy to Discredit Victims*, 16 *Violence Against Women* 1335..... 22
- Brinig, et al., *Perspectives on Joint Custody Presumptions as Applied to Domestic Violence Cases* (2014) 52 *Fam. Ct. Rev.* 271..... *passim*
- Center for Judicial Excellence, *Child Safety First: Preventing Child Homicides During Divorce, Separation, and Child Custody Disputes* (July 17, 2023)
<<https://centerforjudicialexcellence.org/2023/07/17/cje-releases-child-safety-report/>> 26
- Epstein & Goodman, *Discounting Women: Doubting Domestic Violence Survivors' Credibility and Dismissing Their Experiences* (2019) 167 *U.Pa. L.Rev.* 399..... 19, 20, 23

Gravelin, et al., *Blaming the Victim of Acquaintance Rape: Individual, Situational, and Sociocultural Factors* (2018) *Front Psych.* <<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6348335>> 20, 24

Hardesty & Ganong, *How Women Make Custody Decisions and Manage Co-parenting with Abusive Former Husbands* (2006) 23 *J. of Soc. & Personal Relationships* 543 *passim*

Jaffe & Crooks, *Understanding Women's Experiences Parenting in the Context of Domestic Violence: Implications for Community and Court-Related Service Providers* (2005) *Violence Against Women On-line Resources* 1 28, 29

Jaffe, et al., *Common Misconceptions in Addressing Domestic Violence in Child Custody Disputes* (2003) 54 *Juv. & Fam. Ct.* 57 23

Mindthoff, et al., *How Social Science Can Help Us Understand Why Family Courts May Discount Women's Testimony in Intimate Partner Violence Cases* (Fall 2019) 53 *Fam. L. Q.* 243 *passim*

Namian, *Hypermasculine Police and Vulnerable Victims: The Detrimental Impact of Police Ideologies on the Rape Reporting Process* (Fall/Winter 2018) 40 *Women's Rts. L. Rep.* 80 23, 24

Rape, Abuse & Incest National Network (RAINN) Website, *The Criminal Justice System: Statistics* <<https://www.rainn.org/statistics/criminal-justice-system>> 20

Salem & Dunford-Jackson, <i>Beyond Politics And Positions: A Call for Collaboration Between Family Court and Domestic Violence Professionals</i> (2008) 46 Fam. Ct. Rev. 437.....	29
Schafran, <i>Barriers to Credibility: Understanding and Countering Rape Myths</i> (2005) 1, 10 < https://www.legalmomentum.org/library/barriers-credibility-understanding-and-countering-rape-myths >.....	<i>passim</i>
Torrey, <i>When Will We Be Believed? Rape Myths and the Idea of a Fair Trial in Rape Prosecutions</i> (1991) 24 U.C. Davis L.Rev. 1013... 22, 23, 24	
Tuerkheimer, <i>Incredible Women: Sexual Violence and the Credibility Discount</i> (2017) 166 U.Pa. L.Rev. 1	17, 19, 23
U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Victimization Not Reported to the Police, 2006-2010</i> (Aug. 2012)	22
Ver Steegh & Davis, <i>Calculating Safety: Reckoning with Domestic Violence in the Context of Child Support Parenting Time Initiatives</i> (2015) 53 Fam. Ct. Rev. 279.....	26, 27
Watson & Ancis, <i>Power and Control in the Legal System: From Marriage/Relationship to Divorce and Custody</i> (2013) 19 Violence Against Women 166.....	27
